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1000 Frederiksberg Gade 
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St Thomas, U.S. V.L 00804-0756 
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS 
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX 

WALEED HAMED, as Executor of the 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED, 

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant, 
V. 

FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION, 

Defendants/Counterclaimants, 
V. 

W ALEED HAMED, W AHEED HAMED, 
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and 
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC., 

Additional · ounterclaim Defendants. 

WALEED HAMED, as Executor of the 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED, 

Plaintiff, 
v. 

UNITED CORPORATION, 

Defendant. 

W ALEED HAMED, as Executor of the 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED, 

Plaintiff, 
v. 

FATHI YUSUF, 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CIVIL NO. SX-12-CV-370 

ACTION FOR INJUNCTIVE 
RELIEF, DECLARATORY 
JUDGMENT, AND 
PARTNERSHIP DISSOLUTION, 
WIND UP, AND ACCOUNTING 

Consolidated With 

CIVIL NO. SX-14-CV-287 

ACTION FOR DAMAGES AND 
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT 

CIVIL NO. SX-14-CV-278 

ACTION FOR DEBT AND 
CONVERSION 

UNITED'S MOTION FOR RECOVERY OF ADDITIONAL RENT FROM 
PARTNERHIP AS HOLDOVER TENANT 

Defendant/counterclaimant United Corporation ("United") respectfully submits this 

Motion For Recovery of Additional Rent From Partnership As Holdover Tenant and shows as 

follows: 
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I. Factual Summary 

A. The Partnership's Tenancy With United 

As has already been established, the Partnership rented space from United for the operation 

of the grocery store business at the Plaza Extra East location. See Exhibit A-Declaration ofFathi 

Yusuf dated August 12, 2014, ,r1. The primary space was Bay 1 although the Partnership also 

used additional space in Bays 5 and 8 at various times. The rent was calculated by Fathi Yusuf, 

as agent for United. Id. at ,r1. Substantial periods of time would lapse between rent payments, as 

the Partnership would use the flexibility with the landlord to manage cashflow. Id. at ,r,r 2-3. 

Nonetheless, there has never been any dispute that the Partnership was to pay rent to United and 

that Yusuf, as agent for United, determined the amount of rent and time of payment. Id. at ,rl. 

Judge Brady made various findings regarding the rent due from the Partnership to United including 

that Yusuf was "in charge of the rent" and "controlled" it in his Order awarding substantial past 

due rent to United. See Exhibit B-Judge Brady's April 27, 2015 Order (the "Rent Order"). 1 The 

Court further found that "Plaintiff [Hamed] does not argue that the Partnership is exempt from 

paying rent to United" and admitted so in their filings that " 'it is undisputed that United is the 

landlord and Plaza Extra [the Partnership] is the tenant at the Sion Farm [Plaza Extra East] location 

for which rent is due since January of 2012. "' See Exhibit B - Rent Order, p. 11. The Rent Order 

1 Judge Brady found that "Hamed has admitted on several occasions that Yusuf is in charge of rent" and that: 

Hamed has admitted that the Partnership owes United rent: 'We pay rent ... we owe Mr. Yusuf. .. ] 
don't pay for half. Still we owe him some more.' Exhibit E, Hamed Deposition, p. 86; 10-14. 
Through an interpreter, Hamed admitted that rent is controlled by Yusuf, that he [Hamed] does not 
object to paying rent and that Yusuf (on behalf of United) could charge rent and collect it. Exhibit 
E, Hamed Deposition, p. I 19; 7-11. 

See Exhibit B - Rent Order, p. 4 and 9. 



DUDLEY, TOPPER 

AND FEUERZEIG, LLP 

1000 Frederiksberg Gade 

P.O. Box 756 

St. Thomas, U.S. V.I. 00804-0756 

(340) 774-4422 

Hamedv. Yusuf, SX-12-CV-3 70 
United 's Motion for Recovery of Additional Rent From Partnership as Holdover Tenant 
Page 3 

addressed those claims for past due rent which were undisputed, leaving the claims for additional 

increased rent for Bay 1 for later adjudication. Id. at p.2, n. 1. 

B. Notice of Termination and Increased Rent if Holding Over 

In September 2010, United provided notice to the Partnership by communicating with both 

Waleed Hamed and Mohammad Hamed of its intention to end the landlord-tenant relationship at 

the Plaza Extra East store, terminated the lease arrangement, and requested that the Partnership2 

vacate the premises. See Exhibit A, ,16. The Hameds refused and remained on the premises 

despite having more than a year's notice to vacate. Id. Beginning on January 1, 2012 through 

March 31, 2012, United provided notice to the Partnership that rent was increased to $200,000.00 

per month plus 1 % per month interest on the unpaid balance if the premises was not vacated before 

then. Id. Thereafter, beginning on April 1, 2012 through March 8, 2015, United provided formal 

notice of increased rent of$250,000 per month. See Exhibit D to Yusufs Declaration. Again, the 

Hameds refused to vacate. Subsequent notices followed and the Hameds still failed to vacate. See 

Exhibit E to Yusufs Declaration. 

United maintained that it had authority to require the additional increased rent, but moved 

for summary judgment at least as to the amount based on the rental rate calculations for the period 

immediately preceding 2012, reserving for later determination its claims to the increased rent. Id. 

at ,17. The Court granted summary judgment as to the undisputed amount ,based upon the earlier 

rate but left the additional increased rent issue, which was in dispute, for later determination. See 

Exhibit B - Rent Order. The total outstanding balance of the increased rent claimed as to Bay 1 

for the period of the holdover calculated at the increased rate at which United had provided formal 

2 At the time of these Notices, the Hamed family members were on-site at the Plaza Extra East 
location, but no Partnership had been conceded or determined by the Court. 
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notice, net of the rent recovered pursuant to the Rent Order, is $6,974,063,10. See Exhibit C -

Calculation of additional rents attached to Yusuf s Original Claims as Exhibit C. 

II. United is Entitled to Recover the Increased Rent Rate from the Partnership as 
a Holdover Tenant. 

A tenant is under a duty, it being a covenant express or implied in all leases, to deliver up 

possession of the premises to the landlord upon the expiration or termination of the lease. Malling-

Holm v. Feiner, 4 V.I. 341, 348, 1962 WL 129366, at *1 (V.I. Terr., 1962). Upon the tenant's 

failure or refusal to surrender possession at the end of the lease term, the landlord may elect to 

treat the tenant has a holdover tenant and seek possession and damages. Id. Where a landlord has 

notified a tenant before the termination of the term, that the rent will be increased by a specified 

amount should the tenant hold over beyond the term, a tenant becomes liable for the increased 

rental if the tenant, in fact, holds over, regardless of whether he remains silent with reference to 

the notice or fails to express assent to the new terms. Id. The Virgin Islands Territorial Court 

explained: 

... such rule was 'based on reason', in that 'the landlord has the right 
to state the terms of a prospective new leasing, and to allow the 
tenant to substitute different terms, by merely remaining m 
possession, is to deprive the landlord of control of his property.' 

Id., citing Sheriff v. Kromer, 232 Ill. App. 589 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 1924). See also, David Properties, 

Inc. v. Selk, 151 So. 2d 334 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1st Dist. 1963); Russells Factory Stores v. Fielden 

Furniture Co., 33 Tenn. App. 688,232 S.W.2d 592 (1950); 32 Am. Jur. 2nd 950, p. 800; 52 C.J.S., 

Landlord and Tenant, § 506, page 292; 109 A.L.R. 203 (where a tenant receives reasonable notice 

of a change in rental, his continuance in possession beyond the rent period renders him liable for 

the new rent, notwithstanding any protest he may make). 
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Here, multiple notices were provided and the Hameds had been allowed over a year to 

vacate the premises but refused. See Exhibit at 116 and Exhibits D and E to same. Further, the 

parties testified that Yusuf, as agent for United, would be able to establish the rent to be paid to 

United. See Exhibit A at 11; Exhibit B at p. 4 and 9. Over the years, the Partnership benefitted 

from United's below market rent rates and extensive flexibility as to payment, allowing the 

Partnership business operations to thrive and to manage cash flow without the burden of a monthly 

rent obligation. See Exhibit A at 112-3, 5-6. However, United, as the landlord, is in control of its 

property and has the right to demand payment and set the rent rate following termination of the 

lease upon proper notice. The Partnership cannot simply ignore the notices and deprive United of 

control of its property simply by remaining in possession and refusing to vacate. Hence, the 

Partnership is liable to United for the increased rent as set forth in the notices provided by United 

in the total amount of $6,974,063, 10. This rent obligation is a debt of the Partnership and should 

be paid to United prior to distributions to the Partners. 

CONCLUSION 

Hamed's refusal to turn over the premises deprived United of the use and control of its 

property. More than a year's notice was provided of the need to vacate and formal notice of 

increases in the rent rate were also provided in the event of failure to vacant. The Hameds simply 

elected to ignore United and deny it possession of its property. The Partnership benefitted from 

United's below market rates for decades and its flexibility and leniency in collection. Yet, when 

United provided more than adequate notice to vacate, the Hameds simply disregarded the warning 

notices. As proper warnings were provided, United is entitled to recover the increased rent rates 

from the Partnership as a holdover tenant net of the rent already received. 
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In the event that the Master is disinclined to award the full amount of the increased rent for 

any reason, United respectfully requests the opportunity to establish its entitlement to recover the 

difference, if any, between the rent actually paid and the market value of the rent for the period in 

question. Discovery may be required in that event. Furthermore, as United was denied the 

opportunity to use its property, it suffered a loss of business opportunity as a result of the Hamed's 

refusal to vacate, the value of which would also require discovery. 

DATED: January 12, 2018 
By: 

Respectfully submitted, 

DUDLEY, TOPPER and FEUERZEIG, LLP 

rcgory H. lfo s (V.I. Bar No. 174) 
Charlotte K. Perrell (V.I. Bar No. 1281) 
1000 Frederiksberg Gade 
P.O. Box 756 
St. Thomas, VI 00804 
Telephone: (340) 715-4405 
Telefax: (340) 715-4400 
E-mail:ghodges@dtflaw.com 

Attorneys for Fathi Yusuf and United Corporation 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 12th day of January, 2018, I caused the foregoing United's 
Motion For Recovery of Additional Rent From Partnership As Holdover Tenant to be served 
upon the following via the Case Anywhere docketing system: 

Joel H. Holt, Esq. 
LAW OFFICES OF JOEL H. HOLT 
2132 Company Street 
Christiansted, V.1. 00820 
Email: holtvi.plaza@gmail.com 

Mark W. Eckard, Esq. 
Eckard, P.C. 
P.O. Box 24849 
Christiansted, VI 00824 
Email: mark@markeckard.com 

The Honorable Edgar A. Ross 
Email: edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com 

R:\DOCS\6254\1 \PLDG\l 7M94 l 2. DOCX 

Carl Hartmann, III, Esq. 
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, #L-6 
Christiansted, VI 00820 
Email: carl@carlhartmann.com 

Jeffrey B.C. Moorhead, Esq. 
C.R.T. Building 
113 2 King Street 
Christiansted, VI 00820 
Email: jeffreymlaw@yahoo.com 
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS 
DIVlSION OF ST. CROIX 

MOHAMMAD HAMED, by his 
authorized agent WALEED HAMED, 

) 
) 
) 

Plaintifli'Counterclaim Defendant, ) 
) 

vs. ) 
) 

FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION,) 

Dcfendants/Counterclaimants, 

vs. 

WALEED HAMED, WAHEED HAMED, 
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and 
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Additional Counterclaim Defendants. ) 
) 

CIVIL NO. SX-12-CV-370 

ACTION FOR DAMAGES, 
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 
AND DECLARATORY RELIEF 

.JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 

DECLARATION OF FATHI YUSUF 

I, Fathi Yusuf, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746 and Super. Ct. R. 18, declare under the penalty 

of perjury, that: 

I. Mohammad Hamed ("Hamed") and I agreed to can-y on a supermarket business 

(the "Plaza Extra Stores") that eventually grew into three locations, including the first of three 

stores, Plaza Extra-East, which opened in April 1986. Plaza Extra-East was and is located in 

United Plaza Shopping Center owned by United Corporation C'Unitecl"), of which I am the 

principal shareholder. Under the business agreement between Hamed and me that l now describe 

as a partnership, profits would be divided 50-50 after deduction for rent owed to United, among 

other expenses. Under our business agreement, we also agreed that rent would accrue until such 

time as 1 decided that our business accounts should be reconciled. The reconciliation of business 

accounts would not only involve payment of accrued rent, but also advances that each of us had 

taken by withdrawing money from the store safe(s). Under our agreement, I was the person 
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responsible for making all decisions regarding when the reconciliation would take place and hence 

when the rent would be paid. Hamed and I agreed at the outset that the rent would be calculated 

at a rate of $5.55 per square foot for what is referred to as Bay 1, the primary space comprising the 

Plaza Extra-East store, which originally covered 33,750 square feet 

2. Our decision to allow rent to accrue for some number of years before paying it was 

intended to enable the business to retain capital needed to grow the business. 

3. This method of allowing rent to accrue for a number of years before being paid was 

important for the growth of the supermarket business for a number of reasons. First, at the time 

of the formation of the business agreement, the initial store, Plaza Extra-East, in St. Croix, was 

still in development. We thereafter made plans to open a second supermarket in St. Thomas (the 

store now known as Plaza Extra-Tutu Park), and it opened in October 1993. Later, we made plans 

to open a third grocery store in St. Croix (the store now known as Plaza Extra-West), and it opened 

in 2000. Construction began in 1998 and finished in 2000. Keeping money in the business for 

multi-year periods, rather than paying rent to United in monthly or even annual rent payments, 

ensured that the business would have the capital to establish and grow the stores in very 

challenging economic conditions. 

4. For reasons discussed in more detail below, there has been only one reconciliation 

of accounts since our business agreement was formed, and it occurred at the end of 1993. The rent 

payment due from 1986 through December 31, 1993 was paid by means of a setoff on an account 

that reflected credits and debits made between Hamed and me. Specifically, Hamed's one-half 

portion of the rent was paid by means of a setoff against amounts I owed him by virtue of some 

large withdrawals I had made in preceding years. 
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5. In 1992, the Plaza Extra-East store burned down. As with all tenants in the United 

Shopping Plaza, the insurance policy on Bay 1 was paid to the property-owner, United. United 

decided to expand Bay 1 by purchasing an adjacent acre of land for $250,000. I used $100,000 of 

my personal funds and the balance was paid with insurance proceeds United received as the insured 

under a policy of insurance, which is required of all tenants of United Shopping Plaza. At that 

time, I agreed with Hamed, through his son, Waleed, to continue operating the Plaza Extra- East 

supermarket in Bay 1 of United Shopping Plaza. I further agreed to keep the rent at the much 

lower-than market rate of $5.55 per square foot for a ten-year period. Specifically, I told Hamed 

that we would keep that rate in place for the ten years following the date the rebuilt store opened 

for business. 

6. The Plaza Extra-East store was reopened in May 1994. The Plaza Extra-Tutu Park 

store had just opened in October 1993. Around the time that the Plaza Extra-East store reopened, 

I was arranging a Scotiabank loan to United for approximately $5,000,000 for the benefit of the 

partnership. The loan was guaranteed by my wife and me, and it was secured by our home on St. 

Croix and by United's shopping center in St. Croix. Because money was short, Hamed and I 

agreed not to have the rent withdrawn, and to simply continue to accrue rent until such time as I 

made a demand. 

7. Some time in 2002 or 2003, I began discussions with Waleed Hamed regarding 

how the rent would be calculated for Plaza Extra-East after the expiration of the ten-year period 

during which the $5.55/square foot rent formula was in place. During those discussions, we 

recognized, as before, that the prior rent was far below fair market value, and the decision was 

made to set the rent based on a percentage of sales formula using the yearly sales of Plaza Extra­

Tutu Park. Total payments made to that store's landlord, Tutu Park, Ltd., for a given year were to 
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be divided by sales for the same year at that store to determine a percentage, and that percentage 

was then applied to the sales at Plaza Extra-East to determine the rent to be paid by Plaza Extra­

East to United for that year. There is no dispute concerning the formula for calculating the rent 

for Plaza Extra-East from May 2004 forward, since rent based upon that agreed formula was paid 

via a check signed by Wa]eed Hamed on February 7, 2012 in the amount of $5,408,806.74, 

covering the period from May 5, 2004 to December 31, 2011. A calculation of the rent based on 

this formula and a copy of the check in the amount of $5,408,806.74 is attached as Exhibit A. 

8. Between 1994 and 2004, we discussed the rent issues on several occasions. We 

both agreed to continue accruing the rent because of the need for more capital for the then new St. 

Thomas store, and for the construction of the Plaza Extra - West store between 1998 and 2000. 

Between 2002 and 2003, I discussed with Harned the new rental rate for the Plaza Extra - East 

store beginning May 5th, 2004. Also, in 2004, at about the time the new agreed-upon rent formula 

became effective, Waleed Hamed, acting on behalf of his father, and I discussed payment of the 

rent that had accrued since May 1994 at the $5.55 per square foot rate. At the time, we were then 

embroiled in the criminal case, and all of the Plaza Extra accounts were frozen by an injunction. 

As a result, I made a decision and Waleed Hamed, on behalf of Harned, agreed, that there was no 

prospect for the payment of the rent owed for the period since the last payment of rent and that 

payment of that rent would continue to be deferred. In addition, even if the ability to collect the 

rent had not been not blocked by the injunction, I was unable to calculate the rent for the second 

rental period and to do a full reconciliation of the partnership accounts, as I did not have the book 

of accounting entries called the "black book," and also did not have the comprehensive, larger 

ledger showing advances against the partnership that Harned and I had taken by means of 

withdrawals from store safes. The FBI had seized substantialJy all of the financial and accounting 
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records of the Plaza Extra Stores, including these items, when it conducted its raid on the stores in 

October 2001. Among other things, the black book reflected the exact date of the last rent payment, 

information I needed to accurately determine when the rent for the second period had begun 

accruing. And the larger ledger reflected the debits and credits between the two partners (for the 

funds taken by them and members of their families from the store safes in the form of advances 

against partners' accounts). I had no recollection (and neither did Hamed) of exactly what dates 

the rent for the preceding period had covered, and indeed was not sure whether it ended in 1992, 

1993 or 1994. We therefore needed to consult the black book to determine the start date for the 

subsequent rental period, which in tum would affect the amount of rent that had accrued since the 

last payment. Waleed Hamed and I agreed that rent would be allowed to continue to accrue until 

it was possible to calculate the amount ofrent due and make the payment. Another consideration 

that counseled in favor of letting the rent continue to accrue, rather than paying it, is that our 

criminal defense lawyers did not want us to take any actions that supported the existence of a 

partnership as the owner of the Plaza Extra Stores. 

9. In the latter part of 2011 and early 2012, the injunction in the District Court criminal 

proceeding had been relaxed sufficiently to permit a payment for rent that had accrued to that date 

from the date of the last payment. However, the original problem regarding the absence of the 

records to accurately calculate the rent for the period ending in 2004, and to conduct a full 

reconciliation of the rents from the date of the last reconciliation, remained unresolved because of 

the absence of the black book and the ledger. Neither of these items had been returned. I did not 

want to either understate or overstate the rent amount, but wanted the dollar amount of rent to be 

exactly correct. By contrast, we did not need the black book to pay the rent covering the period 
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from May 5, 2004 to December 31, 2011, as we knew that the new rent rate was in effect for that 

time period. 

10. In early 2012, I discussed with Waleed Hamed the payment of accrued rent, and we 

agreed that the May 5, 2004 to December 31, 2011 portion of the accrued rent should be paid, 

while the potion preceding that would be deferred. Waleed acknowledged that we could not pay 

all of the rent that had accrued from the date of last payment in 1993 to May 5, 2004, as we still 

had not recovered the black book to determine the exact starting point for that period, and there 

also were insufficient funds in the operating account to pay the rent due for the ten year period of 

January 1, 1994 to May 5, 2004. During that conversation in 2012, Waleed Hamed agreed that 

rent was owed for that period, and agreed that it would be paid once the black book was recovered 

and a proper calculation could be made, and when sufficient funds are available. Shortly after that 

discussion, the rent for the period May 5, 2004 to December 31, 2011 in the amount of 

$5,408,806.74 was paid by a check signed by Waleed. See Exhibit A. The reason why the rent 

for the May 5, 2004 to December 31 st, 2011 paid was paid before the rent for the January 1994 to 

May 5, 2004 period was that information regarding the exact starting date for that prior period was 

not available, while the period of May 5, 2004 to December 31, 2011 was certain as to start and 

end dates. 

11. My son, Yusuf, found the black book in early 2013, among a large number of 

documents that were returned to us by the FBI. After receipt of the black book, at my instruction, 

the attorney for United and me sent a letter dated May 17, 2013 to Hamed's attorney requesting 

payment of the past due rent, as we then were able to properly calculate the dollar amount. See 

letter attached as Exhibit B. This letter contained errors in the amount of the outstanding unpaid 

rent that are corrected by the calculations set forth in this declaration. On May 22, 2013, counsel 
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for Hamed wrote a letter to my and United's counsel in which he advised that his client was now 

taking the position that because of the statute of limitations, profits did not have to be detennined 

by deducting the unpaid rent for the 1994 to 2004 period. See letter attached as Exhibit C. Until 

receipt of this letter, nobody on the Hamed side had ever challenged or otherwise disputed this 

rental obligation or the terms of our partnership agreement that required rent to be deducted in 

order to determine profits. 

12. I received a partial copy of the FBI file, records, and documents electronically 

produced and stored on a hard drive in approximately mid-2010. When these documents were 

initially returned, I had no reason to suspect any wrongdoing by Hamed, Waleed Hamed or any 

other members of the Hamed family. Later in 2010, as I reviewed these documents, I discovered 

certain documents that led me to believe that Hamed and his son, Waleed, may have taken monies 

without my knowledge. In 2012, I discovered the tax returns for Waleed H~ed for various years, 

which reflected more than $7,500,000 in stocks and securities owned by Waleed Hamed. I knew 

Waleed's salary as a Plaza Extra store manager, and knew that he had no other employment or 

source of income. I believed there was no way he could have legitimately accumulated that much 

wealth, but for having taken money from the partnership without telling me or making a record of 

it. 

13. As to the primary space occupied by the Plaza Extra-East store, Bay 1, rent is due for 

two basic periods: a) 1994 - 2004, and b) 2012 through the present. Additional rent is due for 

limited periods when Plaza Extra-East used additional space for extra storage and staging of 

inventory. 

14. The rent as to Bay 1 can be divided into four periods, two of which have been paid and 

two of which remain unpaid: I) 1986 through December 1993 was paid as of December 31, 1993; 
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2) January 1, 1994 through May 4, 2004 has not been paid; 3) May 5, 2004 through December 31, 

2011 was paid as of February 7, 2012; and 4) January 1, 2012 to date has not been paid. 

15. The rent for Bay 1 from January 1, 1994 to May 4, 2004 ("Past Due Rent") is due and 

owing. The Past Due Rent is $3,999,679.73. 

16. The rent for Bay 1 from January 1, 2012 to the present is due and owing. Although 

beginning in 2004 rent for Bay 1 was calculated on the basis of percentage of sales formula 

discussed above, once the disputes between the parties intensified, United sent a termination notice 

and requested the premises to be vacated. When Hamed refused to vacate despite receiving more 

than 1 year's notice to vacate, United provided written notice of rent increases. Beginning on 

January 1, 2012 through March 31, 2012, rent was increased to $200,000.00 per month plus 1% 

per month interest on the unpaid balance. Copies of the three Notice Letters from United are 

attached as Exhibit D. Beginning on April 1, 2012, rent was further increased to $250,000.00 per 

month plus 1 % per month interest on the unpaid balance. See Exhibit D. The total amount of the 

increased rent from January 1, 2012 through August 30, 2014 is $9,155,371.52, as set forth in the 

latest notice letter. See Exhibit E. 

17. While United claims the authority to require payment of the increased rent as set forth 

in the preceding paragraph, there is no dispute that rent is due from January 1, 2012 to date at least 

in the amount based on the same percentage of sales formula used to calculate the rent payment 

covering the period May 5, 2004 to December 31, 2011 that was made on February 7, 2012. 

Although United reserves its right to pursue its claims for the increased rent as to Bay 1 at trial, it 

is seeking summary judgment only for the undisputed rent calculated according to the same 

formula used for the previous payment of rent on February 7, 2012 of $5,408,806.74, which is the 
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formula used at Plaza Extra - Tutu Park. See Exhibit F, which are the rent calculations that I 

prepared. See Exhibit F. 

18. For 2012, the undisputed rent due is $702,908. See Exhibit F, p.l. 

19. For 2013, the undisputed rent due is $654,190.09. See Exhibit F, p. 2. 

20. For the period from January 1, 2014 through August 30, 2014, the undisputed rent due 

is $452,366.03. This amount was calculated by adding the rent for 2012 and 2013 and dividing 

that sum by 24 months in order to determine an average monthly rent, which is then multiplied by 

8, representing the eight months from January through August 30, 2014 ($702,908 + 654,190.09 

= $1,357,098.09 + 24 = $56,545.75 x 8 = $452,366.03). The total undisputed Current Rent is the 

sum of$702,908, $654,190.09 and $452,366.03, which is $1,809,464.12. 

21. At periodic points in time, additional space was used by Plaza Extra-East for extra 

storage and staging of inventory. United has made demand for the rent covering the additional 

space actually occupied by Plaza Extra-East, but no payment has been received to date. 

22. For the period from May 1, 1994 through July 31, 2001, Plaza Extra-East has occupied 

and owes rent for Bay 5 ("Bay 5 Rent"). The Bay 5 Rent is calculated by multiplying the square 

feet actually occupied (3,125) by $12.00 for 7.25 years. The total due for Bay 5 Rent is 

$271,875.00. 

23. For the period from May 1, 1994 through September 30, 2002, Plaza Extra-East has 

occupied and owes rent for Bay 8 ("First Bay 8 Rent"). The First Bay 8 Rent is calculated by 

multiplying the square feet actually occupied (6,250) by $6.15 for 8 years, 5 months. The total 

due for First Bay 8 Rent is $323,515.63. 

24. For the period from April I, 2008 through May 30, 2013, Plaza Extra-East has occupied 

and owes rent for Bay 8 ("Second Bay 8 Rent"). The Second Bay 8 Rent is calculated by 
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multiplying the square feet actually occupied (6,250) by $6.15 for 5 years, 2 months. The total 

due for Second Bay 8 Rent is $198,593.75. 

25. The total amount due for Bay 5 Rent, First Bay 8 Rent, and Second Bay 8 Rent is 

$793,984.38. 

26. The total outstanding, unpaid rent for all the space used by Plaza Extra-East from 

January 1, 1994 through August 30, 2014 is $6,603,122.23, excluding the "disputed" increased 

rent from January 1, 2012 through the present. Exhibit G is a Chronology of Rents, which 

accurately reflects the history of the rents that were paid and remain unpaid. 

Dated: August 12, 2014 
Fathi Yusuf 



lJui(ecl Corpor~tion dba Pla:m Extra 
Tutu Park Store Sales; 
1--1-2004 to J 2-J l--2004 

Less: 1-1-2004 to 5-4-?.004 
Sales 5-5-2004 to 12-J 1-2004 

Tutu Park Store: 
Paid Rc:nt, Wate1·, & Prn~1crty THX 

Paid I. :5% Overage 

5--5-2004 to 12-) 1-2004 

1-1-2005 to l:!-31-2005 
l-I-2006 HJ 12-31-1006 

1-J -2007 to 4- l-2007 
4-2--2007 to I '.:.-J-2007 
l-J -2008 to 12-5-2008 
1-5-:~009 to 12-10-2009 
1-()·20'!0 to 12-:1-2010 
1-1-201 l to 12-31-2011 

R~~nt, etc. 5-5-2004 to l 2-J 1-10 I I 
Parking·, I .ot Clcmnini2' 

~ " 
'f'ornl A mount Paid 

Tul11 Park Ston: ,<:;aks: 
5-5-2004 to 12-31-1011 
Pori'io11 of Sales - R<..'ntcd huilcting 
Portion or Sales - At'ea built by Plaza 

Total Paid us a 1% of Sules (R~ntcd Bldg.) 

Sinn f<'arm S{tlc.s; 
Sion Farm Salt!s 5-5-2004 lo 1::!-J 1-2011 
I.es~: R;X 

Calculated Rent as a% of Sales Siun 1:arm 

32)23,902.88 
-J<UM9,029.02 

21,411,1~7.L~. 

263,,577.53 
71,914.2) -- - ---·-· ·-. --

335,49 l. 76 

515,361.54 
590,533.60" 
255,699.33 
468,689.55 
540,180.12 

529,799.66 

527,565.40 
54 l.175.61 

4,.Hl4,496.57 

126,000.00 
4,430,496.57 a 

26J,474,J2J.91 

217,895,269.93 b 
43,579,053.98 

::: alb 2.0333147073% 

s 

27.3,884,222. 70 
-'1,874.S'-J'/.I .~ 

266,009,325.57 

5,408,806, 7 4 
EXHIBIT 

j A 



WIVOD ~'DISIAA.A?AmRA 
~N?HO SHO~PING PLAZA 

J:tCI*. to ba l'aid - :D<wc= 1pt.1~ 

Chock Number:. 6~86.6 

Check Date: re.t> , ' io12 

Cb&clr. ~un~, *5,408,80~. 74 

!>i.seourit Talcan J\:aewit hid 
-------· - -- -· ------------· . -- . . --····--·· ··--··-----···---- -------S,408,806."lt 

I. PA.Y 

TO"IIE. 
0flOEFI 
OP. 

Ront - Sian ~tirm 

~1$0 SBWRlNGI ~ 
B>,O. BOX 7'33 C'$l:m> 
n .e RO:i:x, v.I ooe:u. 

At-tOONT 

$ u•$5,408,@11)6 



BV; FIRST CLASS MAIL & EMAIL ONLV 

May 17, 2013 

Joel Holt, Esq. 
2132 Company Street 
Cbrlstlansted, VI 00820 

DEWOOD LAW FIIW 
2006 lwtm, ~burb !1111111101 

Christiarmutl, \',I, 00820 
,,IJ,,/111,t,\1',,.._J,M/1,11."'l 7 

'I', :WO,l7J.l4-W 
JI, 888,)CJ8,8,128 

ioCn@dL:wood-l•w.com 

Re: Rent Due - Plaza Extra - East Operations 

Daar Attorney Holl, 

On behalf of United Corporation, tho foflowins is o notice of the value or rents due as rollows: 

Rent due for Plaza Extra - East 
Bay No. 1 January l, 1994 through April 4, 2004 
69,680 SQ. FT. at $5.SS IO years and 9S days 

Bay No. S May 1, 1994 through October 31, 200 I 
3, 12S SQ. FT. at S 12.00 6 years and 184 days 

Bay No, 8 April 1, 2008 through May 30, 201 J 
6,250 SQ, FT. at $12.00 5 years and one month 

Balance Due $3,967,894.19 

Balance Due $243,904.00 

Balance Due $381,250.00 

Total Amount Due $4.593.048.19 

Theso amounls are undiapu1ed, and have been outstanding for a very Ions time - before 
2012. This amount does not reflect the rent increase requested and noliced to Mohammed 
. Hamed since January I, 2012. We reserve our client's right for the additional rcnls due and 
owing based on the renc increase aner January I, 2012, Kindly review the amount with your 
client. 11nd advise whan a check can be issued. Thank you, 

EXHIBIT 

B 

FY004004 



JOEL H. HOLT, ESQ. P.C. 

2 I 32 Compa,ry Street, Su Ito 2 
Chrl.Jtlansted, SI, Croix 
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820 

May 22, 2013 

Nizar A. DeWood 
The Dawood Law Finn 
2006 Eastern Suburb, Suite 101 
Chrlstiansted, VI 00820 

By Email and Mall 

Re: Plaza Extra 

Dear Attorney OeWood: 

Tela, (340) 773-8709 
Fax (140) 173-8617 

£.mall: ~~-,wn 

In response to your letter dated May 17, 2013, regarding uRent Due" for Bay Nos. 1, 5 
and 8, my cllents have authorized me to respond as follows: 

1. Bay No. 1-The rent clalmed Is for the time period between 1994 and 2004. There 
was never any understanding that rent would be paid for this time period, much 
less at that rate. In any event, this Inflated claim is clearly barred by the statute of 
limitations. 

2. Bay No. &-The rent claimed for the time period between 1994 and 2001 la for 
vacant space was used without charge until a tenant could be located. Thus, 
there was never any agreement to pay rent for this space either. In fact, the rate 
your cllent Is attempting to charge Is grossly Inflated as well. In any event, this 
claim Is also barred by the statute of llmltaUona. 

3. Bay No. 8-The rent claimed for this Bay was never agreed to, as the Items stored 
there were removed from a space in a trailer where everything was Just fine. 
Moreover, no one would agree to pay the amount you claim Is due far warehouse 
storage, The fact that this amount Is even being sought confirms that Fathi Yusuf 
should no longer be a partner in the Plaza Extra supermarkets, as It Is a breach 
of the duty of good faith and fair dealing (that every partner owes the partnership) 
when you try to extort money from your own business. In any event, these Items 
wlll be removed from Bay 8 to the second floor of the store since your client now 
wants to charge rent for this space, 

1 
EXHIBIT 

I C 



j / 
'I 
I 

Ever since your cllents lost the preliminary Injunction hearlngi they have done 
everything they can to undermine the partnership. Your cllents• belated clalm for Inflated 
amounts of back rent (that were never agreed to) ls Just another example of your clients' 
continued efforts to try to undermine the Court's Order. 

Yqurs, 

'( ) /} )/Ak 
Joel H. Holt 

2 
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UNITED CORPORATION 
4C & 4D Sion Fann 

St Croix, USVI 00821 
Phono ('40) 778-6240 

January 12, 2012 

Mr. Mohamed Hamed, 

During the month of September 2009, J had a discussion with your 
son Wally, and within two days I repeat the same request while 
you were present that United Corporation would like to have its 
location back Unfortunately, up to now, I have not seen that you 
give up tbc keys. 

Therefore as of January 1, 2012 the rent will be $200,000.00 per 
month. only for the coming three months. If you do not give up 
the keys before the three months, it will be $250,000.00 per month 
until further notice. 

Slnceroly, 

EXHIBIT 

I D 
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-~·-··-·-- ... -·· ·· .. ~·-······· 
f 

lanuasy 19, 2.012 

UNITED CORPORATION 
40 & 4D SionFatm 

· St Croix, USVI 00821' 
l'hoae (340) 178-'24:0 

Mr. Mobmntd Halnod, 

Basodou my fhtl)tia phon.o oall 1hlu momlo& ~'fl~ (1• 12• 
2012)ehould.ro&d D8 ~ "Dadbg'lhemomha(Septemk2010 (POt 
2009)' ... I bl a "1somalon wlth70nrcon WaU,, 11.0A wl6b.l two dqv I 
~Che aam.oreqno:rtwblioyouwmpreseut,thatlJnltod~oo. 
\Vonld llk:oto have JttJlo<:adon b8.0lca u~. upto now,l bavo not 
~thatytmglve\JJ'tho~. 

~l:Q a& of lotJlJUY 1, 2012 ihe rca1 will be S2®,000.00 persnOJ.tth, 
cnJy fbr1ho ·cam.lng&reo months. If1ou doaotglvo apthebyabefin'Dthe 
~mottfhs, lt wlf1.1,o $2SO,OOO.COpar nwnlh \IDtll fbxtbernoUce",. . 

I• aony tbrdaoenw, be'W8SJmn/lng1o ~~p-. ~. 
i;ft. 
toc-J!Elflll Y\uuf' 

~ Wally Hdlecl 

·FY 004001 
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• U.fllted. CorpoMtf on. 
4-C & 4-D &tato SJon l'IUOl 

P,O,Box7G3 
Cbda~ VI0082() 

() 

Date: lanuar, 19, 2012 

*"VIA CBK'l'IFJEl> MAIL-RETIJRN'mtc.mP'rlmQmr.smJ>*' 

Mohammad Al>daJ Qa4wlIAllled 
).)faaJtda'IISap~· 
4-C &4-D &lo.(oBlOA ~ 

· ~VJ.00820 . 
bi • NO'ltCBA OON1'.IRMATIONOJJfORRAE~lrOD.l'LAZA.B.'tt.U-

810N IABM-IOl 'tl:BRRIOD 1iiA.NirAR.YT.iz 'JBROUGBJmlJDat. 
IOU. 

• HO'mB OB'LEA.Sm 'l'BRMIHATIOKl'ORPLAZA r.:rmA-SIONll'AllM 
AB OJ'JIJNBSO"',IOJJ. 

DwMr.~ 

'nt!aaatlooJa1ocozdlzmtllbbmuodNlltbdiaelicM,e1bNm,4~Al)"OQ 

wlllbow,~mwalvezlllotb)'Waa4,out• Wol~Heaac4ora!aodoela.8~2010tD 
'VICICo6o~Mdraltlmo, llavoadYlaecl)'OUdlattia.reat\\'llllm:aaaotoTfloBmsdrcd 
tbousaad Dollars (S200,000,00)"prl0Clllfb A,r each oftioflnt tfnomondls of Iemimy, 
Jrelaaara 111111~12. 'l'borctdtcr, 1bomatablll blrcoso Co Two Rnm!Nc1A~ 
'Du!usandDallart (SU0.000.00) Nob monl!a wnmmofei, ApD I, •12 dlrouatl1w so"'. 2012. 
'Die lutdatd ibrdlla loaob Juno scP. 2012. TlaewW llomaddftl-.IcodeDfdAN oftaanoy 
ml'lazaBiltla-81onP--. 

AD Olded,ylas;pootlon will bodOIIOiOGYl!aaatli6ooadJUOAofdlopranlemr. JCwtly, 
duu COWIMID)'Ollareave.Dal,!eCo CIOllduocen lr,q,ecidon,, and10~ all&ldresltld 
~tbalwlUaaaala\D11daoprcmko& Bbau!d)'OIIJIIWD1c,cmocms~w. 
a.odoo_ or1111101hermau.- OOM!Td!qflSIJeuo,pla..msm'O'lhltame.bomadelDWdtlll&, 

FY004002 
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-~ b1VlfflofOOdUlcdma1J,nwml'OGC!pt~ cotbtaMteaabo...,, 'l'blnk)'CR> 

· tbt)'Ourpmmptau.eaiionSaGlls lJllll,er, 

Dr-.,_---'-:::;;_.--u 
Fdd~CBO 

POfl"U. 

' . 
FY 004003 



llNil'ED COIRIPORATllON 
4C & 4D Sion Farm 

St. Croix, USVI 0082 l 

August l, 2014 

Falhi Yusuf' 
Mohammad Ahdu I Q.:1dc1 Hamed 
Plaza Extra Sl1pernrnrkf.!l 
4-C & 4-D l:'.stntc Sion Farm 
Christian:-itcd, VI 0082 I 

Ph111w ( .1-10) 778-(1240 

Statement of Rent due for Plazn Extra - East as of August. 1, 2014 

Rent <.Jue: for Plaza Extrn ... 12ast 
Jnnuary I, 2012 through .luly JI, 2014 

I% interest on outstanding Bnlnncc 

August 20 I 4 rent currently due : 

Amount Due 

Total Bnlance du~ m1g11st I, 1014 

PIL'ase forwnrd n check 1111111ediatclv. 
; 

Maller Yusuf' 

$8,817, I 1N.52 

$ fill,,l]J.O.Q 
$8,90.5.J 71,52 

~2.~o..uoo .on 

:ii9, I ~5,371.52 

I 
EXHIBIT 

E 



UNtTl!O CC>FC:t•OltATIONnu, • 

u • Vtnoa,..., l•l.""N o • 
,-UUNU ~•7.1• , • .,.,. ,~. """ " , ..... , .. 

Plata E>Ctra TuTu Park Mall Soles 
From 01-01-2012 To 12-31-2012 

Less 10,000 SQ.FT Bulld Araa by Plaza 

Leased Area Of 50,250 SQ.FT. 

"{'otal Amount Paid to TuTu Park 

Parking Lot Cleanlng 

Total Cost Of Rent & Parking 

B/A Rent 

Plaza East Sales 
Pharmacy Rent 3,000 Monthly 
Total Sales & Rent 

Less Pharmacy Sales 
Net Sales Plaza East In 2012 

Rent Due IN 2012 : 

D )( C 

31,075,735.56 

(5,157, 798,43) 

495,877.27 

18,000.00 

513,877,27 B 

l,982708992% C 

35,931,601.41 

36,000.00 

35,967,601.41 

(51S, 701.87) 

35,451,899.54 D 

702,908.00 

EXHIBIT 

F 
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r"ltOH1!1 ...... ,, •• ,.N.I f'A>f1 f4H , ?'IW l•r« 

Plaza E)(tra TuTu Park Mall Sales 
From 01.01-2013 To 12-31-2013 30,383,544.66 

Less 10,000 SQ.FT 8ulld Area by Plaza (5,042,911.98) 

Leased Area Of 50,250 SQ.FT. 25,340,6~~~- A 

Total Amount Paid to TuTu Park 
Parking Lot Clean Ins 

Total Cost Of Rent & Parking 

B/A Rent 

Plaza E11st Sales 
Pharmacy Rent 3,000 Monthly 
Total Sales & Rent 

Less Pharmacy Sales 
Net Sales Plaza East In 2013 

Rent Due IN 2013 : 

DXC 

462,673.60 

18,000.00 

480,673.60 B 

l.8~849246% C 

34,938,818.47 

36,000.00 
34,974,818,47 

(486,569.56) 
34,488,248.91 D 

654,190.09 



CHRONOLOGY OF RENTS 

Tlmellne Bayl Bavs eavs 
1986 Paid as of December 31, 1993 Not Utlllzed Not Utilized 
1987 Paid as of December 31, 1993 II ,, 
1988 Paid as of December 31, 1993 II " 
1989 Paid as of December 31, 1993 

,, II 

1990 Paid as of December 31, 1993 II " 
1991 Paid as of December 31, 1993 u II 

1992 Paid as of December 31, 1993 " II 

1993 Paid as of December 31, 1993 
,, II 

1994 Unpaid- Due Beginning May 1, 1994 - Beginning May 1, 1994 - Unpaid -
Unpaid- Due Due 

199S Unpaid-Due Unpaid-Due Unpaid-Due 
1996 Unpaid- Due Unpaid-Due Unpaid-Due 
1997 Unpaid-Due Unpaid-Due Unpaid-Due 
1998 Unpaid-Due Unpaid-Due unoald-Due 
1999 Unpaid-Due Unpaid-Due Unpaid-Due 
2000 Unpaid-Due Unpaid-Due Unpaid-Due 
2001 Unpaid-Due Thru July 31, 2001 Unpaid-Due 

Unpaid-Due 
[Balance Due for this 
period: $271,875.00) 

2002 Unpaid-Due NotUtlllzed Thru Sept. 30, 2002 
Unpaid-Due 

(Balance Due for this period: 
$323,515.63) 

2003 Unpaid - Due II II 

Jan. 11 2004- Unpaid-Due II ,, 
May 4, 2004 [Balance Due for this period: 

$3,999,679,73) 
May 4, 2004- Paid as of February 7, 2012 II " 
Dec, 31, 2004 

2005 Paid as of February 7, 2012 " II 

2006 Paid as of February 7, 2012 " u 

2007 Paid as of February 7, 2012 u " 
2008 Paid as of February 7, 2012 H Beginning April 1, 2008- Unpaid -

Due 
2009 Paid as of February 7, 2012 u Unpaid-Due 
2010 Paid as of Februarv 7, 2012 II Unpaid-Due 
2011 Paid as of February 7, 2012 

,, Unpaid-Due 
2012 Unpaid - Due• " Unpaid-Due 
2013 Unpaid - Due• " Thru May 30, 2013 

Unpaid-Due 
(Balance Due for this period: 

$198,593.44) 14bbln' 

January 1, Unpaid - Due• " II 

2014- [Balance Due for this period i Present (excluding Increased rent): 
$1,696,362.61] ~ . • 

Subtotal: $5,696,042.34 $271,875.00 $522,109.38 ! . 
TOTAL DUE: Bav 1, s and 8: $6,490,026.72 
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DIVISION OF __ S_T_._C_R_O_I_X ______ _ 

MOHAMMED HAMED by his authorized agent WALEED HAMED 

---------------) 

Vs. 

FA THI YUSUF and UNITED 
CORPORATION, ET AL 

Plaintiff) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Defendant) 

CASE NO. SX-12-CV-370 

ACTION FOR: DAMAGES; ET AL 

NOTICE 
OF 

ENTRY OF JUDGMENT/ORDER 

TO: JOEL HOLT, ESQ.; CARL HARTMANN III, Esquire HON. EDGAR ROSS (edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com) 

NIZAR DEWOOD, ESQ.; GREGORY HODGES, Es q uirc JUDGES AND MAGISTRATES OF THE SUPERIOR COURT 

MARK E KARO, ESQ. ; JEFFREY MOORHEAD, Esquire LAW CLERKS; LAW LIBRARY; IT; RECORD BOOK 

Please take notice that on APRIL 27, 2015 MemorandumOrderwas ------'---------------
entered by this Court in the above-entitled matter. 

Dated: April 27, 2015 

ESTRELLA H. GEORGE (ACTING) 

Clerk of the Su!,J.Cl'for Court 
. .;:r--~ V ",~- .c::., 

By: ____ IR_ I_S_D_._C_I_N_T_R_O_N _ _ _ 

COURT CLERK II 



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS 

DIVISION OF ST. CROIX 

MOHAMMED HAMED by his authorized agent ) 
WALEED HAMED, ) 

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant, j 
) 

V. ) 

) 
FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATON, ) 

Defendants/Counterclaimants j 
v. ) 

W ALEED HAMED, W AHEED HAMED, j 
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and ) 
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC. ) 

Counterclaim Defendants. j 
-------------

CIVIL NO. SX-12-CV-370 

ACTION FOR DAMAGES, etc. 

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER 

THIS MATTER is before the Court on Defendant United Corporation's Motion to 

Withdraw Rent and Memorandum of Law in Support of United' s Motion ("Motion"), filed 

September 9, 2013; Plaintiffs Response, filed September 16, 2013; United's Reply, filed 

September 27, 2013; Plaintiff's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment re the Statute of Limitations 

Defense Barring Defendants' Counterclaim Damages Prior to September 16, 2006 (Plaintiff's 

"Summary Judgment Motion"), filed May 13, 2014; and Defendant's Brief in Opposition 

("Opposition"), filed June 6, 2014. For the reasons that follow, United's Motion will be granted 

and Plaintiffs Summary Judgment Motion will be denied, in part. 
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Memorandum Opinion and Order 
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FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

In its instant Motion, United seeks allegedly past due rents for Bay No. 1 of United 

Shopping Plaza, defined therein as "69,680 Sq. Ft. Retail Space ... ," "utilized for the day to day 

operations of Plaza Extra East Store located at 4C and 4D Estate Sion Farm, St. Croix, Virgin 

Islands." Motion, 1-2. 1 Since 1986 this retail space has been leased by United to the Hamed-Yusuf 

Partnership ("Partnership"). According to United, and supported by the Affidavit of Defendant 

Yusuf, the Partnership has paid rent to United for leasing that space while operating Plaza Extra -

East. Between 1986 and 1993, the parties settled rents following a request made by United. Motion, 

3. Additionally, between 2004 and 2011, after United requested a rent payment for those years, 

the Partnership authorized payment to United for $5,408,806. Motion, 7 (Yusuf Affidavit, ~7 and 

Exhibit B). 

However, according to United, the Partnership owes United substantial unpaid rents from 

1994-2004 and from January 1, 2012 - September 30, 2013. As a result of the injunction, entered 

in April 2013, Yusuf, a United shareholder, is unable to unilaterally withdraw money from the 

Partnership accounts for the purpose of paying rent or for any other reason. United requests the 

Court to allow United to withdraw rent in the amount of $3,999,679.73 (for 1994-2004) and 

$1,234,618.98 (for2012-2013) for a total of$5,234,298.71 from the Partnership's account. Motion 

1-2. 

United argues that it was a common practice for the Partnership to make lump sum rent 

payments as opposed to monthly or even yearly payments. Motion, 3. United argues that it did not 

1 Defendant United's Counterclaim seeks back rent from Bays 1, 5 and 8 located in the same premises. However, for 
purposes of winding up the Partnership and because United's Motion only seeks back rent for Bay No. 1, this Order 
addresses only Bay No. 1. 
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seek rental payments for 1994-2004 because certain relevant financial records, informally referred 

to as the "black book," were seized by the FBI during the course of a criminal investigation. 

Motion, 7; Yusuf Affidavit, ,rs. As a result, United was unable to properly dete1mine the amounts 

of past due Partnership rent and for that reason did not demand payments. 

United explains in detail that the rent for Plaza Extra - East "is calculated based upon the 

2012 sales of Plaza Extra -Tutu Park, St. Thomas store ... " (Motion, 4). "The sales are divided by 

the square footage to arrive at a percentage amount. That percentage amount is multiplied by the 

sales of the Plaza Extra - East store located at 4C & 4D Estate Sion Farm, St. Croix." Motion, 5. 

According to United, this formula has been agreed upon by United and the Partnership and" ... was 

used to calculate the rent for the period of May 51h, 2004 through December 31st, 2011 ... the 

monthly rate of $58,791.38 is what the current monthly rent is." Yusuf Affidavit, ,rs; Exhibit C 

(Rent Calculations Sheet). 

Plaintiff, in his Response, argues that Yusuf cites no procedural basis that would allow 

United, in its capacity as landlord, to withdraw rents from the Partnership's accounts. Response, 

1. Plaintiff further argues that United has issued rent notices for $250,000.00 per month as opposed 

to the $58,791.38 per month stated in Yusufs affidavit for rent allegedly due from January, 2012. 

Response, 4. Without disputing that some rent is due, Plaintiff disputes United's calculations, 

pointing to discrepancies in the store's square footage2 and implying that the rent for Plaza Extra 

- Tutu and Plaza Extra - East should be identical. Response, 4-5. 

2 Plaintiff argues that the square footage of Bay No. 1 is 67,498 sq. ft. as opposed to United's claim of 69,280 sq. ft. 
Response, 4-5. United has consistently averred that Bay No. 1 is 69,680 sq. ft. The Court will accept the previously 
undisputed square footage of Bay No. 1 as 69,680 sq. ft. and will allow monetary adjustments based on deviations 
from this area measurement if more accurate assessments in the future reveal that this area measurement is inaccurate. 
This can be accomplished as part of the Liquidating Partner's and Master's responsibilities during the wind up process. 
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Plaintiff, in both his Response and Summary Judgment Motion, asserts a statute of 

limitations defense for the past rents (1994-2004). Plaintiff cites V.I. Code Ann Tit. 5, §31(3) 

which sets a six year statute of limitations for " ... actions upon contract or liability, express or 

implied, excepting those mentioned in paragraph (l)(C) of this article." Response, 5-6; Plaintiffs 

Summary Judgment Motion, 2-3. 

United responds to Plaintiffs statute of limitations argument by claiming that Yusuf and 

Plaintiffs authorized agent, Waleed Hamed, reached an oral agreement in early 2012 to have the 

Partnership pay the past due rent back to United. Opposition, 10-11. This oral agreement was 

allegedly breached by Plaintiff when his attorney sent United a letter dated May 22, 2013 claiming 

that no agreement on rent had ever been reached. Opposition, 11; Exhibit D. Yusuf, by his 

affidavit, asserts that an agreement was reached for past rent to be paid when the Partnership's 

"black book" was returned by the FBI and a proper calculation could be achieved. Yusuf Affidavit, 

,r,r4-6. Only when Yusuf's son discovered that the FBI had returned the black book in early 2013, 

did United calculate the past rent and seek repayment from the Partnership. 

Hamed has admitted that the Partnership owes United rent: "We pay rent ... we owe Mr. 

Yusuf. .. I don't pay for half. Still we owe him some more." Exhibit E, Hamed Deposition, p. 86; 

10-14. Through an interpreter, Hamed admitted that rent is controlled by Yusuf, that he does not 

object to paying rent and that Yusuf ( on behalf of United) could charge rent and collect it. Exhibit 

E, Hamed deposition p. 119; 7-11. In fact, when Hamed was asked " .. .if rent was not paid from 

January 1, 1994 through May 4, 2004, would you agree that rent should be paid," Hamed 

responded, "It should be paid." Exhibit E, Hamed Deposition, p. 117; 21-25. 
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Yusuf claims that he alone had been in charge of calculating rent and had bound the 

Partnership to paying United rent. Opposition, 11; Exhibit B, Yusuf Deposition p. 86; 8-12. Yusuf 

specified that United would charge the Partnership rent at $5.55 per square foot, "the same as the 

old one." Id. Yusuf states that the rental terms, as discussed with Hamed, revived the previous 

arrangement which had begun in 1986 and extended the landlord-tenant relationship from January, 

1994 through 2004, briefly discussing how rent is calculated for Plaza Extra - East based on the 

percentage of sales from the Plaza Extra - St. Thomas store. Yusuf Deposition p. 88; 4-9; p. 89; 

19-22. 

DISCUSSION 

The Court will examine whether the Partnership owes United rents from 1994 to 2004 (past 

due rent) and from 2012 to 2013. This inquiry is limited to the issue of rents and does not extend 

to other relief sought by Defendants' Counterclaim or to other aspects of Plaintiffs Motion for 

Paitial Summary Judgment beyond the issue of past due rents. 

1. The Court has the authority to order the Partnership to repay past due rent. 

Plaintiff argues that United has failed to cite a procedural justification for the Court to order 

the Partnership to pay past due rent to United. Response, 1. 

Without a written partnership agreement, as is the case between Hamed and Yusuf, courts 

will look to the Uniform Partnership Act to determine a partnership's property and its obligations 

to creditors (codified at 26 V.I.C. § 24; § 177, respectively). "The reason is that dissolution does 

not terminate or discharge pre-existing contracts between the partnership and its clients, and ex­

partners who perform under such contracts do so as fiduciaries for the benefit of the dissolved 

partnership." Labrum & Doak v. Ashdale, 227 B.R. 391,409 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1998). 
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In connection with winding up the Partnership, the Court has made several discretionary 

decisions regarding asset allocation in accordance with the Uniform Partnership Act and for the 

benefit of the partners. See Final Wind Up Plan, entered January 9, 2015. As the parties move 

forward with the wind up process, it is necessary to determine what constitutes Partnership 

property. Most of this determination can and should be done without judicial intervention but, in 

the case of past rents, Hamed cannot agree with Partnership creditor United, or with Yusuf, a 

United shareholder and Hamed's equal partner in the Partnership, as to the amount of rent that the 

Partnership owes United. 

The Virgin Islands Supreme Court, in denying Defendants' appeal of this Court's Wind 

Up Plan, stated that" ... matters that fall within the administration of winding up the partnership, 

over which the Superior Court possesses considerable discretion... are not immediately 

appealable." Yusuf v. Hamed, 2015 V.I. Supreme LEXIS 6, at *5-6 (V.I. February 27, 

2015)(citing Belleair Hotel Co. v. Mabry, 109 F.2d 390,391 (5th Cir. 1940); see also United States 

v. Antiques Ltd. P'Ship, 760 F.3d 668, 671-72 (7th Cir. 2014)). 

Appellate courts, when treating a lower court's supervision over a wind up process as 

similar to a receivership, " ... have recognized 'the scores of discretionary administrative orders a 

[trial] court must make in supervising its receiver."' Hamed, 2015 V.I. Supreme LEXIS 6, at *6 

(quotingS.E.C. v. Olins, 541 Fed. Appx. 48, 51 (2d Cir. 2013) (quoting JITv. Vencap, Ltd., 519 

F.2d 1001, 1020 (2d Cir. 1975)). 

With the aim of winding up the Partnership in a fair and efficient manner, the Court in this 

Order exercises its "considerable discretion" to determine how much rent the Partnership owes to 

United as a debt due and owing under the Uniform Partnership Act. 
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2. The statute of limitations does not bar Defendant United's claim for rent and 
United is entitled to past due rent in the amount of $3,999,679.73 for 1994-2004. 

Plaintiff argues that the Partnership is not responsible for rent from 1994-2004 because the 

six year statute oflimitations for actions in debt expired in 2010, two years before the filing of his 

original Complaint in this action. Defendant United argues that the parties entered into an oral 

contract in 2012 that bound the Partnership to pay the past due rents as soon as a proper accounting 

could be done (i.e. the black book was recovered). When the black book was located in early 2013 

and United made a subsequent demand for past rent, Plaintiff claimed that "there was never an 

understanding that rent would be paid for this time period ... " and even if there had been, the statute 

of limitations had expired (preventing all claims for rents that came due prior to September, 2006). 

Motion, Exhibit D. According to Defendant United, the Partnership reneging on the agreement to 

pay back rents constituted a breach of contract which carries a six year statute of limitations that 

has yet to expire. 

The Comi views this matter somewhat differently. While 5 V.I.C. § 31(3) sets a six year 

statute of limitations for contractual liabilities such as payment of rents, there are certain equitable 

principles which operate to toll a statute oflimitations. The "acknowledgment of the debt" doctrine 

(also known as the "revival of the promise to pay" doctrine) is recognized as follows: 

A debt which is time-barred may be "revived" by an acknowledgment by the 
debtor. 'It has long been recognized that the expiration of the statutory period does 
not bar the claim if the plaintiff can prove an acknowledgment, a new promise, or 
part payment made by the defendant either before or after the statute has run .... 
Such conduct revives the cause of action so that the statute starts to run again for 
the full statutory period.' 

Gee v. CBS, Inc., 471 F. Supp. 600, 663 (E.D. Pa. I 979)(quoting Developments in the Law Statutes 
a/Limitations, 63 Harvard L.Rev. 1177, 1254 (1950)). 
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Most courts only apply the acknowledgment of the debt doctrine when there exists "a clear, 

distinct, or unequivocal acknowledgment of the debt ... [which] is sufficient to take the case out of 

the operation of the statute. It must be an admission consistent with a promise to pay. If so, the law 

will imply the promise, without its having been actually or expressly made. There must not be 

uncertainty as to the particular debt to which the admission applies." CBS, Inc. 471 Supp. at 664 

(citing In re Nicolazzo's Estate, 414 Pa. 186, 190, 199 A.2d 455, 458 (1964), quoting Palmer v. 

Gillespie, 95 Pa. 340 (1880)). 

Courts have employed a second equitable principle when tolling a statute of limitations, 

referred to as the "payment on account doctrine." Similar to the acknowledgment of the debt 

doctrine, the payment on account doctrine " ... is regarded as an acknowledgment of liability. 11 

Basciano v. L&R Auto Parks, Inc., 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17750, *36-39 (E.D. Pa. February 10, 

20l2)(citing Quaker City Chocolate & Confectionery Co. v. Delhi-Warnock Bldg. Ass'n, 53 A.2d 

597, 600 (Pa. 1947)(11There can be no more clear and unequivocal acknowledgment of debt than 

actual payment. 11
)). To toll the statute of limitations, a partial payment 11 must constitute a 

constructive acknowledgment of the debt from which a promise to pay the balance may be 

inferred." GE Med Sys. v. Silverman, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 886, * 20-21 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 

l 998)(quoting City of Philadelphia v. Holmes Electric Protective Co., 335 Pa. 273, 6 A.2d 884, 

888 (Pa. 1939)). See also Quaker City Chocolate & Confectionery Co., 53 A.2d at 

600 (11Ordinarily, a payment on account of a debt is regarded as an acknowledgment of liability 
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and of willingness to pay the balance due thereon and therefore is held to interrupt the operation 

of the statute").3 

In this case, both the acknowledgment of the debt doctrine and the payment on account 

doctrine apply to toll the statute oflimitations on United's rent claims. 

Regarding the acknowledgment of the debt, United has proven with sufficient certainty 

that the Partnership owes United rent from 1994 to 2004. Notwithstanding Plaintiffs denial that 

the parties had an agreement regarding past rents, Yusuf, by his affidavit, swears that Waleed 

Hamed entered into an agreement to pay United past due rent once the black book was recovered 

in early 2013. Opposition, 10-11; Exhibit D, Yusuf Affidavit, ifif4-6. Yusuf specifically addresses 

how rent is calculated ($5.55 per square foot), stating that the past due rent is "the same as the old 

one," referring to the 1986-1994 rental amounts. Yusuf Deposition p. 86; 8-12. Yusuf presents 

more than sufficient evidence that the Partnership's arrangement with United from 1986 to 1994 

was identical, in terms of past due rent, as the arrangement between 1994 through 2004. 

Nothing presented by Hamed calls into questions the validity of this debt or the application 

of the acknowledgment of the debt doctrine. Hamed has admitted on several occasions that Yusuf 

is in charge of rent, that the Partnership owes United rent for January 1, 1994 through May 4, 2004, 

and that the rent for this period should be paid to United. Opposition, Exhibit E, Hamed Deposition, 

p. 117-119. It is clear that the Partnership, through the statements of both Hamed and Yusuf, has 

3 Courts will only allow " ... a payment on a debt to qualify as an acknowledgment. .. " if there is an "unequivocal 
acknowledgment" of the debt, but have considered a debtor's payment on part of a debt to evidence an 
acknowledgment of the debt and therefore have tolled the statute of limitations. See Basciano, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 
17750, at *36. From the acknowledgment of the debt the law will infer a promise to pay the underlying debt. Receiver 
of Anthracite Trust Co. v. Loughran, 19 A.2d 61, 62 (Pa. 1941) ( citing Dick v. Daylight Garage, 335 Pa. 224, 6 A.2d 
823, 826 (Pa. 1939)). 
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acknowledged a debt for rents owed to United, which is determined to be in the amount of 

$3,999,679.73 (based upon 69,680 sq. ft. @$5.55/sq. ft.) for the period January 1, 1994 to May 4, 

2004. 

Similarly, the payment on account doctrine acts as a bar to Plaintiffs statute of limitations 

defense. The Partnership's partial payments " ... constitute a constructive acknowledgment of the 

debt from which a promise to pay the balance may be inferred." GE Med. Sys., 1998 U.S. Dist. 

LEXIS 886, at *20-21. For the period of the operation of Plaza Extra - East from 1986 through 

2011, the Partnership made two lump sum rent payments to United ( covering the periods from 

1986-1994 and from 2004-2011). Motion, Yusuf Affidavit, 17; Exhibit B (previous rental check 

for $5.4 million). United and Yusuf have explained in detail how rent is calculated and why United 

did not collect rent for the period in question due to the unavailability of their financial records. 

Motion, 4, 7; Yusuf Affidavit, ~8. 

Therefore, both the acknowledgment of the debt doctrine and the payment on account 

doctrine apply to the facts of the rent dispute between United and the Partnership. The six year 

statute of limitations for United's past rent claims was tolled as a result and began to run on May 

22, 2013 when Hamed first disputed the validity of the 1994-2004 rent debt. Motion, Exhibit D. 

United is within the timefrarne with which to bring this claim and has presented sufficient 

information, through affidavits, depositions, and other evidence in the record, for the Court to grant 

United's Motion as to that period and to direct the Partnership to pay United the sum of 

$3,999,679.73. 
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3. Defendant United is also entitled to rent from 2012 to 2013 in the amount of 
$58,791.38 per month. 

Plaintiff does not argue that the Partnership is exempt from paying rent to United. "[I]t is 

undisputed that United is the landlord and Plaza Extra is the tenant at the Sion Farm location, for 

which rent is due since January of 2012." Response, 1. Rather, Plaintiff claims that United itself 

has created a dispute regarding rents from January 2012 by issuing rent notices seeking increased 

rent in the amount of $250,000.00 per month, rather than the $58,791.38 per month set out in 

Yusufs affidavit. Response, 4. The proof before the Court is clear as to United's claim that rent is 

due for Bay No. 1 at the rate of $58,791.38 per month from January 1, 2012 to September 30, 

2013, when United's Motion was filed. 4 

As the fee simple owner and landlord of Bay No. 1 United Shopping Plaza, United is 

entitled to rents from the Partnership for its continued use of Bay No. 1 for the operations of Plaza 

Extra - East. Therefore, the Court will order the Partnership to pay United the sum of 

$1,234,618.98 for rent from January 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013, Plus rent due from 

October 1, 2013 at the same rate of $58,791.38 per month until the date that Yusuf assumed sole 

possession and control of Plaza extra - East. 

On the basis of the foregoing, it is hereby 

ORDERED that Defendant United Corporation's Motion to Withdraw Rent is GRANTED, 

and the Liquidating Partner, under the supervision of the Master, is authorized and directed to pay 

4 It is acknowledged that United delivered notices to the Partnership following the April 2013 Preliminary Injunction, 
seeking to collect an increased rent sum of $250,000.00. United presents in its Motion and proofs no numerical or 
factual justification for such claims, which are not considered in this Order. 
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from the Partnership joint account for past rents due to United the total amount of $5,234,298.71, 

plus additional rents that have come due from October 1, 2013 at the rate of$58,791.38 per month, 

until the date that Yusuf assumed full possession and control of Plaza Extra - East. It is further 

ORDERED that Plaintiffs Motion for Partial Summary Judgment is DENIED, in part, as 

to Plaintiffs claims that the statute of limitations precludes Defendant United's claims for past 

due rent. 

ATTEST: 

ESTRELLA GEORGE 
Acting Clerk of the Court 

r:O,.~- 9/1-, , ,,r 
DOUGL~ S A. BRADY t---­
Judge of the Superior Court 

CU::RK OF THt '29JIBJ 
/r--.-<. -.---r 

By _c,,. Court Ofed?-'· 
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EXHIBIT C 

Calculation of Additional Rent Net of Rent Paid 

January 2012 through March 2012 $200,000 per mo. - $58,791.38 = $141,208.62 per mo. x 3 
mo.= $423,625.86 

April 2012 through February 2015 $250,000 per mo. - $58,791.38 = $191,208.62 x 34 mo,= 
$6,501,093.08 

March 1, 2015 through March 8, 2015 = $49,344.16 ($191,208.62 + 31 x 8) 

$6,501,093.08 
423,625.86 
49,344.16 

$6,974.063.10 Total Additional Rents 




